

## उत्तर प्रदेश पावर कारपोरेशन लिमिटेड

(उ० प्र० सरकार का उपकम)

U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

(Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Undertaking) CIN: U32201UP1999SGC024928

Regulatory Affairs Unit 15<sup>th</sup> Floor, Shakti Bhawan Extension, 14-Ashok Marg, Lucknow 226001. Phone: (0522) 2286519 Email: <u>arrtariffuppcl@gmail.com</u> Fax : (0522) 2287860 रेगुलेटरी अफेयर्स इकाई 15वॉ तल, शक्ति भवन विस्तार, 14—अशोक मागे, लखनऊ 226001 दूरभाष : (0522) 2286519 Email: <u>arrtariffuppcl@gmail.com</u> फैक्स : (0522) 2287860 दिनांक : २२ मई. 2023

पत्र संख्या : 860 / आर०ए०यू० / पब्लिक नोटिस

ई—मेल प्रबंध निदेशक पूर्वांचल/मध्य

पूर्वांचल/मध्यांचल/दक्षिणांचल/पश्चिमांचल विद्युत वितरण निगम लि0/केस्को वाराणसी/लखनऊ/आगरा/मेरठ/कानपुर।

विषयः— वित्तीय वर्ष 2023—24 के लिये मा0 उ0प्र0 विद्युत नियामक आयोग द्वारा अनुमोदित रेट शिड्यूल, टैरिफ आदेश दिनांक 24.05.2023 को डिस्कॉम की वेब—साइट में अपलोड कराने के सम्बन्ध में।

कृपया उपरोक्त विषय के सम्बन्ध में अवगत कराना है कि मा० उ०प्र० विद्युत नियामक आयोग के आदेश दिनांक 24.05.2023 (Up Loaded on 25.05.2023 at UPERC website) में दिये गये निर्देशानुसार सार्वजनिक सूचना निम्न समाचार पत्रों में दिनांक 28.05.2023 को प्रकाशन हेतु प्रेषित किया जा चुका है, साथ ही अनुमोदित रेट शेड्यूल एवं टैरिफ आदेश को वितरण निगम की वेवसाइट पर अपलोड भी किया जाना है।

क्र0सं0	नाम	संस्करण
1	हिन्दुस्तान (हिन्दी)	लखनऊ, कानपुर, वाराणसी।
2	अमर उजाला (हिन्दी)	लखनऊ, झांसी, आगरा, मुरादाबाद।
3	दैनिक जागरण (हिन्दी)	लखनऊ, कानपुर, मेरठ, गोरखपुर।
4	टाइम्स ऑफ इन्डिया (अंग्रेजी)	लखनऊ।
5	हिन्दुस्तान टाइम्स (अंग्रेजी)	लखनऊ, दिल्ली (NCR edition)।
6	इण्डियन एक्सप्रेस (अंग्रेजी)	दिल्ली (NCR edition)।
6	•	दिल्ली (NCR edition)।

अतः आपसे अनुरोध है कि कृपया मा0 आयोग द्वारा अनुमोदित रेट शेड्यूल एवं टैरिफ आदेश को डिस्कॉम की वेब—साइट पर अपलोड कराने हेतु सम्बन्धित अधिकारी निर्देशित करने की कृपा करें।

(अमित कुमार श्रीवास्तव) निदेशक (वाणिज्य)

## U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14-ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW

(A Govt. of UP Undertaking)

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Pursuant to Section 64 of the Electricity Act 2003, the State Government owned Distribution Licensees namely Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited and Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd. submitted their Petitions for Truing-Up for FY 2021-22, Annual Performance Review for FY 2022-23 and Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2023-24 on 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2023 to Hon'ble UP Electricity Regulatory Commission. Thereafter, Hon'ble Commission admitted the aforementioned petitions by its order dated 28<sup>th</sup> February, 2023.

Hon'ble U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed order on above Petition and approved rate scheduled for FY 2023-24. Tariff/Rate Schedule, as approved by Hon'ble Commission for FY 2023-24 is informed as under: -

CONSUMER CATEGORY / SUB-CATEGORY		<b>Approved Tariff for FY 2023-24</b>			
LMV-1	DOMESTIC LIGHT, FA	N & POWER:			
		Tariff Excluding Subsidy	Subsidy and Cross Subsidy	Tariff Payable	
(a)	Consumers getting sup Schedule" :				
(1)	Life Line Consumers: V of 1 kW, Energy consur kWh/ Month				
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 50 / kW / month	-	Rs. 50 / kW / month	
	Energy Charge ( 0-100 Units)	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 3.50 / kWh	Rs. 3.00 / kWh	
(2)	Other than Life Line Co	onsumers:			
	(i) Unmetered:				
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 935 / kW / month	Rs. 435 / kW / month	Rs. 500 / kW / month	
	(ii) Metered:				
	Fixed Charge:	Rs. 90 / kW / month		Rs. 90 / kW / month	
	Energy Charge:				
	Upto 100 kWh / Month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 3.15 / kWh	Rs. 3.35 / kWh	
	101-150 kWh /Month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 2.65 / kWh	Rs. 3.85 / kWh	
	151-300 kWh /Month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 1.50 / kWh	Rs. 5.00 / kWh	
	Above 300 kWh /Month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 1.00 / kWh	Rs. 5.50 / kWh	
<b>(b)</b>	Supply at single point for bulk loads: 50kW and above, Supplied at any voltage				
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 110 / kW / month		Rs. 110 / kW / month	
	Energy Charge	Rs. 7.00 / kWh		Rs. 7.00 / kWh	
(c)	<b>Other Metered Domest</b>				
(1)	Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1 kW, Energy consumption upto 100 kWh/ Month				

	Fixed Charge	Rs. 50 / kW / month	-	Rs. 50 / kW / month
	Energy Charge ( 0-100 Units)	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 3.50 / kWh	Rs. 3.00 / kWh
(2)	Other Metered Domest All loads)	ic Consumers: (For		
	Fixed Charge	Rs.110 / kW / month	-	Rs.110 / kW / month
	Energy Charge			
	Upto 100 kWh / Month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 1.00 / kWh	Rs. 5.50 / kWh
	101-150 kWh / Month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 1.00 / kWh	Rs. 5.50 / kWh
	151-300 kWh / Month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 0.50 / kWh	Rs. 6.00 / kWh
	Above 300 kWh /Month	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	-	Rs. 6.50 / kWh
LMV-2	NON-DOMESTIC LIGH	T, FAN & POWER:		
	Tariff Excludi	ing Subsidy	Cross Subsidy	Tariff Payable
(a)	Consumers getting sup Schedule"	ply as per "Rural		
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 110 / kW / month	-	Rs. 110 / kW / month
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 1.00 / kWh	Rs. 5.50 / kWh
<b>(b)</b>	Other Consumers:			
	Fixed Charge			
	Load upto 4 kW			Rs. 330 / kW / month
	Above 4 kW			Rs. 450 / kW / month
	Energy Charge			
	Load upto 4 kW			
	Upto 300 kWh / Month			Rs. 7.50 / kWh
	Above 300 kWh / month			Rs. 8.40 / kWh
	Above 4 kW			
	Upto 1000 kWh / Month			Rs. 7.50 / kWh
	Above 1000 kWh / month			Rs. 8.75 / kWh
	Minimum Charge			Rs. 600/kW/ Month (Apr to Sept) & Rs. 475/kW/Month (Oct to March)
LMV-3	PUBLIC LAMPS:	·	•	
(a)	Un-Metered Supply:			
	Gram Panchayat		Rs. 2100 / kW or part thereof / month	
	Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat		Rs. 3200 / kW or part thereof / month	
	Nagar Nigam		Rs. 4200 / kW or 1	part thereof / month
(b)	Metered Supply:			
	Gram Panchayat		Rs. 200 / kW / month	
	Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat		Rs. 250 / kW / month	
	Nagar Nigam		Rs. 250 / kW / month	
	Energy Charge			
	Gram Panchayat		Rs. 7.50/ kWh	
	Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat		Rs. 8.00 / kWh	
	Nagar Nigam		Rs. 8.50 / kWh	

LMV-4	LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC & PRIVATE INSTITUTION:					
(A)	For Public Institutions:					
	Fixed Charge			300 / kW / 1	Month	
	Energy Charge		Rs. 8	3.25/ kWh		
<b>(B)</b>	For Private Institution	s:				
	Fixed Charge		Rs. 3	350 / kW / 1	nonth	
	Energy Charge		-	9.00 / kWh		
LMV-5	SMALL POWER FOR PRIVATE TUBE WELL/ PUMPING SETS FOR IRRIGATION PURPOSES:					
				idy and Subsidy	Tariff Payable	
(A)	Consumers getting sup	ply as per "Rura	Schedule	<u>,</u> "		
(i)	Un-Metered Supply	1 - / /		/		
	Fixed Charge	Rs.770 / BHP / Month	Rs. 600 / Month	BHP /	Rs.170 / BHP / Month	
(ii)	Metered Supply					
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 670 / BHP / Month	Rs. 600 / Month	' BHP /	Rs. 70 / BHP / Month	
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 4.50		Rs. 2.00 / kWh	
	Minimum Charge	Rs. 760 / BHP / Month	Rs. 600 / Month	BHP /	Rs. 160 / BHP / Month	
(iii)	Energy Efficient Pump	S				
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 670 / BHP / Month	Rs. 600 / Month	' BHP /	Rs. 70 / BHP / Month	
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 4.85 / kWh		Rs. 1.65 / kWh	
	Minimum Charge	Rs. 740 / BHP / Month	Rs. 600 / Month		Rs. 140 / BHP / Month	
<b>(B)</b>	Consumers getting sup	oply as per "Urba				
(i)	Metered Supply		Cross St	ubsidy	Tariff Payable	
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 130 / BHP / Month	-		Rs. 130 / BHP / Month	
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 0.50	/ kWh	Rs. 6.00 / kWh	
	Minimum Charge	Rs. 215 / BHP / Month	-		Rs. 215 / BHP / Month	
	For PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area located in Gram Sabha, the minimum amount payable by a consumer shall be Rs. 170 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. Regulatory Surcharge, Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.					
LMV-6	SMALL AND MEDIUM	POWER:				
(A)	Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule"					
	Fixed Charge		D	1-1-1-1	Month	
	Upto 20 kW Above 20 kW			290 / kW / 1 290 / kW / 1		
	Energy Charge		100.2	- / ~ / / .		
	Upto 20 kW		Rs. 7	Rs. 7.30/kWh		
	Above 20 kW			Rs. 7.30/kWh		
	TOD Structure					
	Summer Months (April to September)					
	05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs			(-) 15%		
	11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs			0%		
	17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs			(+)15%		
	23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs			0%		
	Winter Months (October to March)					
	05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs			0%		
	11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs			0%		
	17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs			(+)15%		
	23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs			(-)15%		

<b>(B)</b>	Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule"			
	The consumers under this category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on RATE (Excluding the TOD rates as applicable to the hour of operation)' as given for 'Consumers getting supply other than Rural Schedule'. Further, no "TOD RATE" shall be applicable for this category.			
LMV-7	PUBLIC WATER WORKS:			
(a)	Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule"			
	Metered			
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 375 / kW / Month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 8.50 / kWh		
	Unmetered			
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 3300 / BHP / Month		
	Energy Charge	-		
(b)	Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Sch	edule"		
	The consumers under this category shall be entitled 'Consumer getting supply other than rural schedule			
LMV-8	STW, PANCHAYTI RAJ TUBE WELL & PUM	PED CANALS:		
	This category has been merged with LMV-7. For all such consumers LMV-7 rate schedule will be applicable.			
LMV-9	TEMPORARY SUPPLY:			
(A)	Un-Metered(i) Fixed Charges for Illumination / PublicAddress / ceremonies for loads upto 20 kW /connection plus Rs.100/ kW / day for eachadditional kW	Rs. 4750 per day		
	(ii) Fixed charges for temporary shops set-up during festivals / melas or otherwise and having load up to 2 KW	Rs. 560 per day / shop		
	(iii) PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area having requirement of electricity only for the Rabi Crop i.e. period between November to February in any year.	Rs. 500/BHP/month		
	Metered	·		
	(i) Individual Residential Consumer Fixed Charge	Rs 200/kW/Month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 8.00/kWh From 3rd year onwards: Base Tariff applicable for current year plus additional 10% of the applicable Energy Charge.		
<b>(B)</b>	(ii) Others			
	Fixed Charge	Rs 300/kW/Month		
	Energy Charge	Rs 9.00/kWh From 3rd year onwards: Base Tariff applicable for current year plus additional 10% of the applicable Energy Charge.		
	Minimum Charge:	Rs. 450 / kW /week		
LMV-11	ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING			
1.	Domestic Consumers All the metered domestic consumers covered under the LMV-1 category will be allowed to charge their Electric Vehicle at their residence, provided the load of Electric Vehicle does not exceed the connected / contracted load.			
	Multi Storey Buildings (covered under LMV-1b & HV-1b of the Rate Schedule)			
2.	LMV-1b	Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge- Rs 6.20/kWh		
	HV-1b	Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge- Rs 5.90/kWh		

	Public Charging Stations			
3.	Public charging station (LT)	Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge- Rs 7.70/kWh with TOD		
	Public charging station (HT)	Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge- Rs 7.30/kWh with TOD		
	Other Consumers			
4.	The consumers of other categories (any metered consumers of LMV-2, LMV-4, LMV-6, LMV-7, LMV-8 (Metered), LMV-9 (Metered), HV-1 (excluding Multi Storey Buildings covered under LMV-1b & HV-1b of the Rate Schedule), HV-2, HV-3 and HV-4), will be charged as per the Tariff applicable for their respective category, provided the load of EV does not exceed the connected / contracted load.			
HV-1	NON-INDUSTRIAL BULK LOAD			
(a)	Commercial Loads / Private Institutions / Non-Domestic Bulk Power with contracted Load 75 kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above voltage level.			
	Fixed Charges for Supply at 11 Kv	Rs. 430 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge for Supply at 11 Kv	Rs.8.32 / kVAh		
	Fixed Charges for Supply above 11 Kv	Rs. 400 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge for Supply above 11 Kv	Rs. 8.12 / kVAh		
(b)	Public Institutions, Registered Societies, Residential Colonies / Townships,   Residential Multi-Storied Buildings including Residential Multi-Storied   Buildings with contracted load 75 kW & above and getting supply at Single Poin   on 11 kV & above voltage levels			
	Fixed Charges for Supply at 11 Kv	Rs. 380 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge for Supply at 11 Kv	Rs. 7.70 / kVAh		
	Fixed Charges for Supply above 11 Kv	Rs. 360 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge for Supply above 11 Kv	Rs. 7.50 / kVAh		
HV-2	LARGE AND HEAVY POWER			
(A)	Urban Schedule (Base Rate & TOD)			
	For supply up to 11 kV			
1.	Demand Charges	Rs. 300 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 7.10/ kVAh		
	For supply above 11 kV and upto 66 kV			
2.	Demand Charges	Rs. 290 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.80 / kVAh		
3.	For supply above 66 kV and upto 132 k			
3.	Demand Charges	Rs.270 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.40/ kVAh		
	For supply above 132 kV			
4.	Demand Charges	Rs. 270 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.10 / kVAh		
	ToD Structure			
	Summer Months (April to September) 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs	(-) 15%		
	11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs	0%		
	17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs	(+)15%		
	23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs	0%		
	Winter Months (October to March)			
	05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs	0%		
	11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs	0%		
	17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs	(+)15%		
	, 0			

<b>(B)</b>	Rural Schedule:			
	This Schedule shall be applicable only to consumers getting supply upto 11 kV as per "Rural Schedule". The consumers under this category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on Base Rate as given for 11kV consumers under urban schedule. Further, no "TOD RATE" shall be applicable for this category.			
HV-3	RAILWAY TRACTION & METRO RAIL			
Α	RAILWAY TRACTION			
	Demand Charges	Rs. 400 / kVA / month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 8.50 / kVAh		
	Minimum Charges	Rs. 950 / kVA / month		
В	METRO RAIL			
	Demand Charges	Rs. 300/ kVA / month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 7.30 / kVAh		
	Minimum Charges	Rs. 900 / kVA / month		
HV-4	LIFT IRRIGATION WORKS			
(a)	Demand Charges			
	For Supply at 11 kV	Rs. 350 / kVA / month		
	For Supply above 11 kV upto 66 kV	Rs. 340 / kVA / month		
	For Supply above 66 kV upto 132 kV	Rs. 330 / kVA / month		
<b>(b)</b>	Energy Charge			
	For Supply at 11 kV	Rs. 8.50 / kVAh		
	For Supply above 11 kV upto 66 kV	Rs. 8.40/ kVAh		
	For Supply above 66 kV upto 132 kV	Rs. 8.25 / kVAh		
(c)	Minimum Charge	Rs. 1125/ kVA / month		

The Above Rate and Charges as approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission shall be in force after 7 days from this publication in all state owned Distribution licensees. The approved Tariff/Rate Schedule are also available at the website of all Distribution licensees (www.puvvnl.up.nic.in, www.mvvnl.in, www.dvvnl.org, www.pvvnl.org & www.kesco.co.in) and U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. at <u>www.uppcl.org</u>.

## **Chairman** (PuVVNL MVVNL, DVVNL, PVVNL, KESCO)

" Save electricity in the interest of Nation"